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No. 32 19th June, 1978 Nauru 

G.N. No. 137/1978 

NAURU PUBLIC SERVICE 

PERMANENT APPOINTMENT 

The following appointment effective as from 12th May, 1978 
is notified for information. 

DEPARTMENT OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT AND INDUSTRY 

(Directorate of Civil Aviation) 

NAME OFFICE SALARY 

Kinza CLODUMAR Director of Civil Aviation $11 ,532-$12,972 
(S. 2) 

DATED this 14th day of June, 1978. 

P. L. Jones, 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER. 

G.N. No. 138/1978 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975 

NOTICE OF RESIGNATION 

The following resignation with effect from 2nd June, 1978 
is notified 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & EDUCATION 

(DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION) 

Christmas BAM Liaison Officer $4608-$4896 (T.4) 

DATED this 14th day of June, 1978. 

p.IL.Jones, 
, I 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER. 

" 
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No. 32 19th June, 1978 

'.N. No. 140/1978 

CRnUNAL PROCEDURE ACT 1972 

SECTIONS 47 AND 48 

DELEGATION OF POI·IERS AND DUTIES DB' 

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS 

AND APPOINTMENT OF 

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR 

• - . 

Nauru 

I, DAVID GEOFFREY LANG, being the Director of' Public 
Prosecutions appointed pursuant to the provisions of' Section 
115 01' the Criminal Procedure Act 1972 DO HEREBY, pursuant to 
provisions 01' Section 47 01' the Criminal Procedure Act 1972, 
authorise RODNEY JAY3S HOOKER an o1'i'1cer 01' the Department 01' 
Justice, to exercise all or any 01' the powers and rights 
vested, Or duties imposed upon the Director 01' Public 
Prosecutions by virtue 01' the Sections 46, 180, 181 182 and 
185 of' the Criminal Procedure Act 1972, AND FURTHER, pursuant 
to Section 48 of the Criminal Procedure Act 1972 appoint 
RODNEY JAMES BOOKER, a public o1'ficer 01' the Department 01' 
JustIce quali1'ied to be admitted to practice as a Barrister 
and Solicitor to be Public Prosecutor in general. 

PROVIDED that this authority shall not in any manner or form 
derogate 1'rom the powers and duties of the Director 01' Public ~ 
Prosecutions. \.J 

DATED this 18th day of' June, 1978. 

G.N. No. 141/1978 

David Geof1'rey Lang, 
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS. 

C 0 R RIG END U M 

To G.N. No. 136/1978 of' Gazette No. 31 of' 1978, on page 2. 

Delete: 
Insert; 

Uaboe 439 
Uaboe 43 

J. A. Doguape, 
Vice Chairman, 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE. 
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No. 32 19th June, 1978 Nauru 

G.N. No. 142/1978 

DETERMINATION OF THE BENEFICIARIES or the Estate or the late 
FRANK BOlyA of Yaren District. --..... 

ESTATE ..... -
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late 
Frank Boiya had been determined by the decisions or the Nauru 
Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee to be 
the owner or the rollowing lands :-

District 

~nigomodu 
I! 

.. 
I! 

I! 

.. 
I! 

II 

" 
I! 

II 

II 

I! .. 
Aiwo 

Denigomodu 
" 

Aiwo 
Denigomodu 

Aiwo 
Aiwo 

Portion 
No. 

134 
135 
153 
154 
163 
164 
166 
167 
168 
175 
176 
177 
178 
179 
206 
208 
209 
210 
214 
227 
336 

Type or 
land 

c .1-
II 

II 

It 

It 

It 

.. 
II 

II 

It 

I! 

" 
" 
It 

" 
" II 

" 
" 
" 11 

Name or Land 

Atumurumur 
II 

" 
" 

Eateterang 
It 

" 
" 
" It H 

" 
11 

" 
11 

Yangor 
Atumurumur 

Bubum 

Yangor 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

Gazette 
Notice or 
Ownership 

15/69 
It 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
\. 

" 
" n 

" 
" 
It 

" 

3. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the 
beneficiaries or the estate or the late FRANK BOIYA are 

Share 

1/168 
1/21j 
1/168 
1/24 
1/24 
1/24 
1/24 
1/24 
1/24 
1/24 
1/24 
1/24 
1/24 
1/24 
1/24 
1/168 
1/168 
1/24 
1/24 
1/24 
1/24 

(al in respect of the land shown in Paragraph 1 above: 

District Portion Name of Land 
No. 

Denigomodu 134 Atumurumur 

" . 135 n 

Bene riciaries 

Itswido G. (LTO) 
Eibiaun M. Solomon 
Lavinia Heinrich 

• Itswido G. (LTO) 
Eibiaun Solomon 

.Lavi.nia Heinrich 

Share 

1/672 
3/1344 
3/1344 

1/96 
3/192 
3/192 
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NO. 32 19th June, 1978 

a.N. No. 142/1978 (Cont'd) 

District Portion 
No. 

Denigomodu 153 

" 

" 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
n 

n 

Aiwo 
Denigomodu 

" 

" 

Denigomodu 

Aiwo 
Aiwo 

154 

163 

164 
166 

167 
168 

175 
176 
177 
178 

179 
206 
208 

209 

210 

214 

227 
336 

Name of Land 

Aturnurumur 

" 

Eateterang 

II 

n 

" 
" 
n 

" 
" 
" 
" 

Yangor 

Aturnururnur 

Bub urn 

Yangor 

, 

Nauru 

Bene ficiarie s 

Itsiwido a (LTC) 
Eibiaun Solomon 
Lavinia Heinrich 

Share 

1/672 
3/1344 
3/1344 

As for portion 135 c.l. 
Denigomodu o 

As for portion 135 c.l. 
Denigomodu 

" 
" 
" 
n 

" 
tI 

" 
" 
" 
" 

Itsiwido a. (LTO) 
Eibiaun Solomon 
Lavinia Heinrich 
As for portion 208 

Denigomodu 
As for portion 135 

Denigomodu 
As for portion 135 

Denigomodu , 
" 
" 

1/6~ 
3/1~ 
3/1344 

c.1. 

c .1. 

c.l .. 

NOTE: 1. Frank Boiya Estate in Gaz. No.52/1973, a.N. No. 259/73 
2. Drake Boiya Estate in 0/36/77, a.N. No. 196/1977. 

Any person who is dissatisfied with the distribution of the 
above estate may appeal to the supreme Court within 21 days of 
the publication of this Gazette. 
DATED this 15th day of June, 1978. 

J. A. Doguape, 
VICE CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE. 
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19th June, 1978.]' No. 32 

G.N. No. 143/1978 
t 

LIQUOR ORDINANCE 1967 

(SECTION 22 and 24) : 

Nauru 

APPLICATION FOR GRANT/RENEWAL/REMOVAL/TRANSFER OF LICENCE 
I 

Notice is hereby given that the following application for the 
Grant of a Tavern Licence has been lodged with me 

Applicant's Name: 

Applicant's Address: 

Mrs. Tavita BILL 

Aiwo District 

Description of Premises: T. Bill Store, situated in the 
District of Aiwo. 

This application will be considered at a hearing of the Liquor 
Licensing Board which has been set down for 10.00 a.m. on 
Friday 7/7/78 at the Office of the Chief Secretary, Government 
Buildings, Yaren. 

Objections based upon a substantial ground may be raised at the 
hearing of any application by -

(a)" a Licensing Inspector; 
(b) the Government Medical Officer; or 
(c) jointly, by three or more persons over the age 

of twenty-one years. 

(2) A persons who desires to make an objection at the hearing 
of an application shall lodge with the Registrar a notice of 
objection stating his full name and address and the grounds upon 
which the objection is made and shall serve a copy of the 
notice upon the applicant within twenty-four hours from the 
time of lodgement. 

DATED this 15th day of June, 1978. 

REGISTRAR, 
LIQUOR LICENSING BOARD. 

G.N. No. 144/78 

LIQUOR LICENSING BOARD 

(SECTION 22 AND 24) 

APPLICATION FOR GRANT/RENEWAL/REMOVAL/TRANSFER OF LICENCE 

Notice is hereby given that the following application for the 
Renewal of a Liquor Retainers' Licence has been lodged with me: 

Applicant's Name: 

Applicant's Address: 

Description of Premises: 

Mrs Sophia G. OPPENHEIMER 

Ewa District 

CAPELLE & PARTNER: Situated in 
the District of Ewa. 
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No. 32 19th June, 1978 Nauru 

G.N. No. 144/1978 (Cont'd) 

Objections based upon a substantial ground may be raised at the 
hearing of any appl '.cation by 

(a) a Licensing Inspector; 

(b) the Government Medical Officer; or 

(c) jointly, by three or more persons over the age 
of twenty-one years. 

2. A persons who desires to make an objection at the hearing of ~ 
an application shall lodge with the Registrar a notice of 
objection stating his full name and address and the grounds upon 
which the objection is made and shall serve a copy of the notice 
upon the applicant within twenty-four hours from the time of 
lodgement. 

~= this 15th day of June, 1978. 

G.N. No. 145/1978 

REGISTRAR, 
LIQUOR LICENSIN~ BOARD. 

LI.QUOR ORDINANCE 1967 

(SECTION 22 AND 24) 

APPLICATION FOR GRANT/RENEWAL!REMOVAL/TRANSFER OF LICENCE Q. 
Notice 1s hereby given that the following application for the 
Renewal of a Liquor Retailers' Licence has been lodged with me: 

Applicant's Name: Miss June DOWIYOGO 

Applicant's Address: Denigomodu District 

Description of Premises: NIKKO Store (formerly , 
Dowiyogo Store): situated 
in the District of Denigomodu 

This application will be considered at a hearing of the Liquor 
Licensing Board which has been set down for 10.00 a.m. on Friday 
7/7/78 at the Office of the Chief Secretary, Government Offices, 
Yaren. 

Objections based upon a substantial ground may be raised at the 
hearing of any applications by 

(a) a Licensing Inspector; 

(b) the Government Medical Officer; or 

(c) JOintly, by three or more persons over the age 
of twenty-one years. ___ T 
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No. 32 19th June, 1978 Nauru 

G.N. No. 145/1978 r 
2. A person who desires to make an objection at the hearing of 
an application shall lodge with the Registrar a notice of 
objection stating ilis full name and address and the grounds upon , 
which the objection is made and shall serve a copy of the not1ce 
upon the applicant within twenty-four hours from the time of 
lodgement. 

DATED this 15th day of June, 1978. 

REGISTRAR, 
LIQUOR LICENSING BOARD. 

G.N. No. 146/1978 

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 

Name 0 f Party 

ITRUIN KUGEN and Cynthia JEREMIAH both of Meneng 
District. 

Date of Engagement 

29th April, 1978. 

G.N. No. 147/1978 

R. B. Detudamo 
SECRETARY. 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975 

(SECTION 15) 

ALTERATIONS IN ESTABLISHMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE (COMPUTER DIVISION) 

IN EXERCISE 0 f my powers under Se ction 15 (l) of the Public 
Service Act 1961-1975, I, HAMMER DEROBURT, Minister responsible 
for the Public Service, ORDER AND DECLARE that the offices, 
classification and designation of offices in the Computer Division 
of the Department of Finance shall, with effect on and from 1st 
day of July, 1978, be as appears in the Schedule to this Notice 
and I REVOKE all previous creations, classifications and 
designation of such offices as at midnight on 30th day of June, 
1978, AND IN EXERCISE of my powers under Section 15(3) of the 
Act I FURTHER DECLARE that Se ction 15 (2) of the Act shall not 
apply to any office mentioned in the SchedUle to this Notice. 

DEP ARTMENT AND 
SECTION 

Department of Finance - , 
,~~. "-I 

SCHEDULE 

DESIGNATION OF 
OFFICE 

NO. OF CLASSIFICATION 
POSITIONS (SALARY SCALE) 
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No. 32 19th June, 1978 Nauru 

a.N. No. 147/1978 

DEPARTMENT AND 
SECTION 

DESIGNATION OF 
OFFICE 

NO. OF CLASSIFICATION 
POSITIONS (SALARY SCALE) 

Computer Division Compute r Bureau 
Manager 
Systems Analyst/ 
Computer Programmer 

Computer Programmers 

Computer Room 
Super'visor 

Computer Operator 

Higher clerical 
Officer(Clerk/Typist) 

Data Entry Supervisor 

DDE Machine Operators 

~~~ this 17th day of June, 1978. 

1 

1 

3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

HAMr·1ER DEROBURT 

S.l 

AP6/7 

T.4/9 

c.4 

C.3 

C.3 

C.3 

C.l/2 

rnNISI'ER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

G.N. No. 148/1978 

BANK OI<' NAURU ACT 1976 
SECTIONS 6(1), 8(1) AND 11(1) 

APPOINTMENT OF THE BOARD AND CHAIRMAN OF 

THE BANK OF NAURU 

On hehalf of theCabinet, I, PETER LIONEL JONES, Secretary to the 
Cabinet HEREBY NOTIFY - -

FIRST that the Cabinet in exercise of its powers under section 
11(1) of the Bank of Nauru Act 1976 (hereinafter called "the Act") 
HEREBY TERMINATES the aPPointment of all persons who heretofore 
were Directors of the Bank of Nauru. 

SECONDLY tlHt the Cabinet in exercise of its powers under section 
6(1) of theAct HEREBY DETERMINES that the Board of the Bank of 
Nauru whall for the time being be constituted by six Directors. 

THIRDLY that in further exercise of its powers under section 6(1) 
of the Act the Cabinet HEREBY APPOINTS the following six persons 
to be Directors of the Ban~ of Nauru with immediate effect for 

• a period expiring on the thirtieth day of' June, 1979 (unless 
~r sooner terminated under section 11(1) of the Act): 

J. D. AUDOA 
P. D. COOK 
R. B. DETUDAMO 

o 
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No. 32 19th. June ,1918 J Nauru 

I 
G.N. Nc. 148/1918 (Cont'd) 

R.c H. DEVENISH 
A.J. GROCOTT I 
L. D. KEKE 

] 
FOURTHLY that the Cabinet in exercise of its powers under section 
6(1) of the Act HEREBY DETERMINES that the Bank shall not pay 
any fees to any Director of the Bank ofcNauru. 

FIFTHLY (and lastly) that the Cabinet in exercise of its powers 
under section 8(1) of the Act HEREBY APPOINTS R. B. DETUDAMO 
to be the Chairman of the Board of Directors with immediate 
effect and for a period expiring on the thirtieth day of June 
1979 (unless and sooner revoked', under section 8( 3) of the Act). 

DATED this 12th day of June, 1918. 

P. L. Jones, 
SECRETARY FOR CABINET . 




