

blerk of Parliament

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Gobernment Gazette

	Published by Authority				
	No. 32	19th June, 1978	Nauru		
0	G.N. No. 137/1978				
		NAURU PUBLIC SERVICE			
	د <u>P</u> :	ERMANENT APPOINTMENT			
	The following app is notified for i	pintment effective as fro nformation.	m 12th May, 1978		
	DEPARTMENT	OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT AND	INDUSTRY		
	(Dir	ectorate of Civil Aviatio	n)		
	NAME	OFFICE	SALARY		
	Kinza CLODŬMAR	Director of Civil Avi	ation \$11,532-\$12,972 (S.2)		
j CD	DATED this 14th d	ay of June, 1978.			
		P. L. Jo <u>PUBLIC S</u>	nes, ERVICE COMMI <u>SSIONER</u> .		
<u> </u>	G.N. No. 138/1978				
	PUBL	IC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975			
	N	OTICE OF RESIGNATION			
	The following res	ignation with effect from	2nd June, 1978		
	DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH & EDUCATIO	N		
	(DI	RECTORATE OF EDUCATION)			
	Christmas BAM	Liaison Officer	\$4608-\$4896 (T.4)		
	DATED this 14th d	ay of June, 1978.			
	£.	P.'Ļ. PUBLIC	Jones, <u>SERVICE COMMISSIONER.</u>		

19th June, 1978

Nauru

J.N. No. 140/1978

CRIMINAL PROCEDURE ACT 1972

SECTIONS 47 AND 48

DELEGATION OF POWERS AND DUTIES OF

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS

AND APPOINTMENT OF

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

I, <u>DAVID GEOFFREY LANG</u>, being the Director of Public Prosecutions appointed pursuant to the provisions of Section 45 of the Criminal Procedure Act 1972 <u>DO HEREBY</u>, pursuant to provisions of Section 47 of the Criminal Procedure Act 1972, authorise <u>RODNEY JAMES HOOKER</u> an officer of the Department of Justice, to exercise all or any of the powers and rights vested, or duties imposed upon the Director of Public Prosecutions by virtue of the Sections 46, 180, 181 182 and 185 of the Criminal Procedure Act 1972, <u>AND FURTHER</u>, pursuant to Section 48 of the Criminal Procedure Act 1972 appoint <u>RODNEY JAMES HOOKER</u>, a public officer of the Department of Justice qualified to be admitted to practice as a Barrister and Solicitor to be Public Prosecutor in general.

<u>PROVIDED</u> that this authority shall not in any manner or form derogate from the powers and duties of the Director of Public Prosecutions.

DATED this 18th day of June, 1978.

David Geoffrey Lang, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS.

G.N. No. 141/1978

CORRIGENDUM

TO G.N. No. 136/1978 of Gazette No. 31 of 1978, on page 2.

Delete	;	Ũaboe	439
Insert	•	Uaboe	43

J. A. Doguape, Vice Chairman, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE.

f)

19th June, 1978

3.

G.N. No. 142/1978

DETERMINATION OF THE BENEFICIARIES of the Estate of the late FRANK BOIYA of Yaren District.

ESTATE

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late Frank Boiya had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee to be the owner of the following lands :-

District	Portion No.	Type of land	Name of Land	Gazette Notice of Ownership	Share
Denigomodu	134	c.1.	Atumurumur	15/69	1/168
n	135	11	tt t	11	1/24
11	153	IT	tt	11	1/168
11	ī54	11	It	77	1/24
11	īćz	11	Eateterang	н	1/24
п	164	tr	ft ft	11	1/24
ŤŦ	166	11	13	tt	1/24
11	167	11	Ħ	rt	1/24
łt	168	łt	11	tt	1/24
f 11	175	1	de fr	ħ	1/24
ĨŤ	176	¥t	11	It	1/24
11	177	11	11	11	1/24
11	17.8	()	11	ft	1/24
1 M	179	Ť	**	łı	1/24
Aiwo	206	tt	Yangor	11	1/24
Denigomodu	208	\$ž	Atumurumur	17	1/168
n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n n	209	11	Rounds ands	11	1/168
Aiwo	210	17	Bubum	11	1/24
Denigomodu	214	t 1	L'av am	tt	1/24
Alwo	227	n	Yangor	17	1/24
Aiwo	336	11	Targot	11	1/24

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES

3. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late FRANK BOIYA are :

(a) in respect of the land shown in Paragraph 1 above:

District	Portion No.	Name of Land	Beneficiaries	Share
Denigomodu	134	Atumurumur	Itswido G. (LTO) Eibiaun M. Solomon Lavinia Heinrich	1/672 3/1344 3/1344
ti . -	135	¥ a	Itswido G. (LTO) Eibiaun Solomon	1/96 3/192
همین در از با 			Lavinia Heinrich	3/192

Ŀ

Nauru

4	

19th June, 1978

Nauru

3

G.N. No. 142/1978 (Cont'd)

District	Portion No.	Name of Land	Beneficiaries Share	
Denigomodu	153	Atumurumur	Itsiwido G (LTO) 1/672 Eibiaun Solomon 3/134 Lavinia Heinrich 3/134	
97	154	tt	As for portion 135 c.1. Denigomodu	
₹₹	163	Eateterang	As for portion 135 c.l. Denigomodu	
11	164	11	78	
łt	166	ti	11	
¥1	167	ş.	91	
18	168	Ħ	17	
97	175	f 1	11	
Н.,	176	11	tt	
PT	177	Ħ	H	
* *	178	2 F	17	
tr	179	¥t.	11	
Aiwo	206	Yangor	11	
Denigomodu	208	Atumurumur	Itsiwido G. (LTO) 1/6 Eibiaun Solomon 3/15 Lavinia Heinrich 3/13	
11	209		As for portion 208 c.l. Denigomodu	
11	210	Bubum	As for portion 135 c.l. Denigomodu	
Denigomodu	214		As for portion 135 c.l. Denigomodu	
Aiwo	227	Yangor	31	
Aiwo	336		tt	

NOTE: 1. Frank Boiya Estate in Gaz. No.52/1973, G.N. No. 259/73 2. Drake Boiya Estate in G/36/77, G.N. No. 196/1977.

Any person who is dissatisfied with the distribution of the above estate may appeal to the Supreme Court within 21 days of the publication of this Gazette.

DATED this 15th day of June, 1978.

J. A. Doguape, <u>VICE CHAIRMAN</u> <u>NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE</u>.

"- **

19th June, 1978

Nauru

G.N. No. 143/1978

LIQUOR ORDINANCE 1967

(SECTION 22 and 24) $\begin{bmatrix} 1 \\ 1 \end{bmatrix}$

APPLICATION FOR GRANT/RENEWAL/REMOVAL/TRANSFER OF LICENCE

Notice is hereby given that the following application for the Grant of a Tavern Licence has been lodged with me :-

Applicant's	Name:	Mrs. Tavita BILL
Applicant's	Address:	Aiwo District
Description		T. Bill Store, situated in the District of Aiwo.

This application will be considered at a hearing of the Liquor Licensing Board which has been set down for 10.00 a.m. on Friday 7/7/78 at the Office of the Chief Secretary, Government Buildings, Yaren.

. *. .*

Objections based upon a substantial ground may be raised at the hearing of any application by -

- (a) a Licensing Inspector;
- (b) the Government Medical Officer; or
- (c) jointly, by three or more persons over the age of twenty-one years.

(2) A persons who desires to make an objection at the hearing of an application shall lodge with the Registrar a notice of objection stating his full name and address and the grounds upon which the objection is made and shall serve a copy of the notice upon the applicant within twenty-four hours from the time of lodgement.

DATED this 15th day of June, 1978.

REGISTRAR, LIQUOR LICENSING BOARD.

G.N. No. 144/78 🚘 .

LIQUOR LICENSING BOARD

(SECTION 22 AND 24)

APPLICATION FOR GRANT/RENEWAL/REMOVAL/TRANSFER OF LICENCE

Notice is hereby given that the following application for the Renewal of a Liquor Retainers' Licence has been lodged with me:

Applicant's Name:	Mrs Sophia G. OPPENHEIMER
Applicant's Address:	Ewa District
Description of Premises:	CAPELLE & PARTNER: Situated in the District of Ewa.

19th June, 1978

Nauru

G.N. No. 144/1978 (Cont'd)

Objections based upon a substantial ground may be raised at the hearing of any application by -

- (a) a Licensing Inspector;
- (b) the Government Medical Officer; or
- (c) jointly, by three or more persons over the age of twenty-one years.

2. A persons who desires to make an objection at the hearing of an application shall lodge with the Registrar a notice of objection stating his full name and address and the grounds upon which the objection is made and shall serve a copy of the notice upon the applicant within twenty-four hours from the time of lodgement.

DATED this 15th day of June, 1978.

REGISTRAR, LIQUOR LICENSING BOARD.

G.N. No. 145/1978

LIQUOR ORDINANCE 1967

(SECTION 22 AND 24)

APPLICATION FOR GRANT/RENEWAL/REMOVAL/TRANSFER OF LICENCE

Notice is hereby given that the following application for the Renewal of a Liquor Retailers' Licence has been lodged with me:

Applicant's Name: Miss June DOWIYOGO

Applicant's Address: Denigomodu District

Description of Premises: NIKKO Store (formerly , Dowiyogo Store): situated in the District of Denigomodu

This application will be considered at a hearing of the Liquor Licensing Board which has been set down for 10.00 a.m. on Friday 7/7/78 at the Office of the Chief Secretary, Government Offices, Yaren.

.

Objections based upon a substantial ground may be raised at the hearing of any applications by -

- (a) a Licensing Inspector;
- (b) the Government Medical Officer; or
- (c) jointly, by three or more persons over the age of twenty-one years.

7
1

19th June, 1978

G.N. No. 145/1978

2. A person who desires to make an objection at the hearing of an application shall lodge with the Registrar a notice of objection stating his full name and address and the grounds upon which the objection is made and shall serve a copy of the notice upon the applicant within twenty-four hours from the time of lodgement.

DATED this 15th day of June, 1978.

REGISTRAR, LIQUOR LICENSING BOARD.

Nauru

G.N. No. 146/1978

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

Name of Party

 $\underline{\text{ITRUIN KUGEN}}$ and $\underline{\text{Cynthia JEREMIAH}}$ both of Meneng District.

Date of Engagement

29th April, 1978.

R. B. Detudamo <u>SECRETARY</u>.

G.N. No. 147/1978

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975

(SECTION 15)

ALTERATIONS IN ESTABLISHMENT

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE (COMPUTER DIVISION)

IN EXERCISE of my powers under Section 15(1) of the Public Service Act 1961-1975, I, HAMMER DEROBURT, Minister responsible for the Public Service, ORDER AND DECLARE that the offices, classification and designation of offices in the Computer Division of the Department of Finance shall, with effect on and from 1st day of July, 1978, be as appears in the Schedule to this Notice and I REVOKE all previous creations, classifications and designation of such offices as at midnight on 30th day of June, 1978, AND IN EXERCISE of my powers under Section 15(3) of the Act I FURTHER DECLARE that Section 15(2) of the Act shall not apply to any office mentioned in the Schedule to this Notice.

SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT AND SECTION DESIGNATION OF OFFICE NO. OF CLASSIFICATION POSITIONS (SALARY SCALE)

Department of Finance

∂ ₹.	•	

- 1

Nauru

8.

N	0		32
ŦΑ	υ	4	26

19th June, 1978

G.N. No. 147/1978

DEPARTMENT AND SECTION	DESIGNATION OF OFFICE	NO. OF POSITIONS	CLASSIFICATION (SALARY SCALE)
Computer Division	Computer Bureau Manager	l	S,1
	Systems Analyst/ Computer Programmer	l	AP6/7
	Computer Programmer:	s <u>3</u>	T .4/9
	Computer Room Supervisor	1	C.4
	Computer Operator	1	C, 3
	Higher clerical Officer(Clerk/Typist	t) l	C.3
	Data Entry Supervise	or l	C.3
	DDE Machine Operator	rs 4	C.1/2

DATED this 17th day of June, 1978.

HAMMER DEROBURT MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE

G.N. No. 148/1978

BANK OF NAURU ACT 1976 SECTIONS 6(1), 8(1) AND 11(1)

APPOINTMENT OF THE BOARD AND CHAIRMAN OF

THE BANK OF NAURU

On behalf of the Cabinet, <u>I</u>, <u>PETER LIONEL JONES</u>, Secretary to the Cabinet <u>HEREBY NOTIFY</u> -

FIRST that the Cabinet in exercise of its powers under section 11(1) of the Bank of Nauru Act 1976 (hereinafter called "the Act") HEREBY TERMINATES the appointment of all persons who heretofore were Directors of the Bank of Nauru.

SECONDLY that the Cabinet in exercise of its powers under section $\overline{6(1)}$ of theAct HEREBY DETERMINES that the Board of the Bank of Nauru whall for the time being be constituted by six Directors.

THIRDLY that in further exercise of its powers under section 6(1)of the Act the Cabinet <u>HEREBY APPOINTS</u> the following six persons to be Directors of the Bank of Nauru with immediate effect for a period expiring on the thirtieth day of June, 1979 (unless sooner terminated under section 11(1) of the Act):

J.	D.	AUDOA
P.	D.	COOK

R. B. DETUDAMO

	9,	۲.	
 No. 32	19th.June, 1978		Nauru
 G.N. Nc. 148/1978	(Cont'd)	- [*	
	R. H. DEVENISH A. J. GROCOTT L. D. KEKE	्री यू-	
$\overline{6(7)}$ of the Act <u>HE</u>	Cabinet in exercise REBY DETERMINES that rector of the Bank o	the Bank shall no	

FIFTHLY (and lastly) that the Cabinet in exercise of its powers under section 8(1) of the Act <u>HEREBY APPOINTS R. B. DETUDAMO</u> to be the Chairman of the Board of Directors with immediate effect and for a period expiring on the thirtieth day of June 1979 (unless and sooner revoked under section 8(3) of the Act).

DATED this 12th day of June, 1978.

(_____

P. L. Jones, <u>SECRETARY FOR CABINET</u>.

1. 1.1.1.